Run-off consumer loan portfolio 118,799 – – – – – 118,799
Acquired loan portfolios 2,231,593 2,194,000 1,797,520 1,181,210 1,182,459 – 8,586,782
Shares and participations in joint ventures – – – – – 215,347 215,347
Acquired loans 2,350,392 2,194,000 1,797,520 1,181,210 1,182,459 215,347 8,920,928

Note 1 Segment reporting, cont.

Hoist Finance AB (publ) • Year-end report 2015 27

Notes

GROUP

SEK thousand 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

Opening balance 8,586,782 5,997,935
Acquisitions 4,370,259 3,226,795
Translation differences –315,835 505,071

Changes in value
Based on opening balance forecast
(amortisation) –1,587,651 –1,128,103
Based on revised estimates (revaluation) –38,856 –14,916

Carrying value 11,014,699 8,586,782
Changes in carrying value reported in
the income statement –1,626,507 –1,143,020

Note 2 Financial instruments

Sensitivity analysis
While Hoist Finance considers the assumptions made in assessing fair value to be reasonable, the application of other methods and assumptions

may produce a different fair value. For Level 3 fair value, a reasonable change in one or several assumptions would have the following impact on

earnings:

GROUP

SEK thousand 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

Carrying value of loan portfolios 11,014,699 8,586,782
A 5% increase in estimated cash flow over the forecast period (10 years) would increase the carrying value by 540,638 424,369
of which, valued at fair value 58,890 72,804
A 5% decrease in estimated cash flow over the forecast period would reduce the carrying value by –540,638 –424,369
of which, valued at fair value –58,890 –72,804

Carrying value of loan portfolios acquired prior to 1 July 2011 (fair value) 1,177,808 1,460,229
A 1% decrease in the market rate of interest would increase the carrying value by 34,774 46,058
A 1% increase in the market rate of interest would reduce the carrying value by –32,880 –43,483
Shortening the forecast period by 1 year would reduce the carrying value by –33,073 –48,622
Lengthening the forecast period by 1 year would increase the carrying value by 21,424 43,413

Of which, designated at fair value
GROUP

SEK thousand 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

Opening balance 1,460,229 1,607,061
Translation differences –53,671 94,594

Changes in value
Based on opening balance forecast
(amortisation) –167,331 –188,953
Based on revised estimates (revaluation) –61,419 –52,473

Carrying value 1,177,808 1,460,229
Changes in carrying value reported
in the income statement –228,750 –241,426

Portfolios valued at fair value through profit or loss
The Group has chosen to categorise portfolios acquired prior to

1 July 2011 as designated at fair value through profit or loss, as these

financial assets are managed and their performance is evaluated on

a fair value basis in accordance with the Group’s risk management

policies. Portfolios acquired after that date are valued at amortised

cost. Information on the portfolios is provided internally to Group

Management on this basis. The underlying concept for valuation at

fair value is to assess the carrying value of an asset by using the best